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COUNT ONE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),

committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 20

2012 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,

completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to

become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,

terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 11, 2013 related to UTC job number 7060.

COUNT TWO

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 7,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,

completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to

become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,

terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 22, 2013 related to UTC job number 7397.



COUNT THREE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 17,
2012 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 22, 2013 related to UTC job number 6858.

COUNT FOUR

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 15,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

February 26, 2013 related to UTC job number 8812.



COUNT FIVE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 20,
2012 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 14, 2013 related to UTC job number 7046.

COUNT SIX

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in viol.;«.ltion of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 24,
2012 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 21, 2013 related to UTC job number 7247.



COUNT SEVEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 18,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,

terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

March 4, 2013 related to UTC job number 9130.

COUNT EIGHT

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 18,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,

terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

March 4, 2013 related to UTC job number 9158.



COUNT NINE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 20,
2012 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wkt: a report dated

January 21, 2013 related to UTC job number 7127.

COUNT TEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 7,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 28, 2013 related to UTC job number 7468.



COUNT ELEVEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 7,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 14, 2013 related to UTC job number 7606.

COUNT TWELVE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 13,
2013, and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

February 6, 2013 related to UTC job number 7976.



COUNT THIRTEEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 26,
2012 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 18, 2013 related to UTC job number 6829.

COUNT FOURTEEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 21,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

February 9, 2013 related to UTC job number 8162.



COUNT FIFTEEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 7,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,

terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

February 14, 2013 related to UTC job number 8944.

COUNT SIXTEEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 11,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

February 6, 2013 related to UTC job number 7979.



COUNT SEVENTEEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 27,
2013 and February 22, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 28, 2013 related to UTC job number 7629.

COUNT EIGHTEEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 22,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

February 26, 2013 related to UTC job number 7629.



COUNT NINETEEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 24,
2013 and August 6, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

March 4, 2013 related to UTC job number 9264.

COUNT TWENTY

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 26,
2013 and August 14, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

March 4, 2013 related to UTC job number 9104.



COUNT TWENTY-ONE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 17,
2013 and August 14, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,

terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

February 12, 2013 related to UTC job number 8240.

COUNTY TWENTY-TWO

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between J anuary 7,
2013 and August 14, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 28, 2012 related to UTC job number 7455.



COUNT TWENTY-THREE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 27,
2012 and August 14, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 19, 2013 related to UTC job number 7087.

COUNT TWENTY-FOUR

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 28,
2012 and August 14, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 25, 2013 related to UTC job number 7452.



COUNT TWENTY-FIVE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants MATTHEW PAPPALARDO and HIRISE ENGINEERING, P.C. of the crime of
FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law Section 170.10(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 3,
2013 and August 14, 2013, with intent to defraud, deceive or injure another, falsely made,
completed or altered a written instrument which is or purports to be, or which is calculated to
become or to represent if completed, an instrument which does or may evidence, create, transfer,
terminate or otherwise affect a legal right, interest, obligation or status, to wit: a report dated

January 28, 2013 related to UTC job number 7548.

COUNT TWENTY-SIX

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 20,
2012 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an
unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated January

11, 2013 related to UTC job number 7060.



COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 7,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an
unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated January

22,2013 related to UTC job number 7397.

COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 17,
2012 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an
unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated January

22,2013 related to UTC job number 6858.



COUNT TWENTY-NINE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 15,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an

unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated February

26, 2013 related to UTC job number 8812.

COUNT THIRTY

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 20,
2012 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an

unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated January

14, 2013 related to UTC job number 7046.



COUNT THIRTY-ONE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 24,
2012 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an

unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated January

21, 2013 related to UTC job number 7247.

COUNT THIRTY-TWO

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 18,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an .
unlicensea person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated March 4,

2013 related to UTC job number 9130.



COUNTY THIRTY-THREE

THE GRAND JURY OF NAS-SAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 18,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an
unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated March 4,

2013 related to UTC job number 9158.

COUNT THIRTY-FOUR

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 20,
2012 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an
unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated January

21, 2013 related to UTC job number 7127.



COUNT THIRTY-FIVE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 7,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an

unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated January

28, 2013 related to UTC job number 7468.

COUNT THIRTY-SIX

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 7,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the iorofession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an
unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated January

14, 2013 related to UTC job number 7606.



COUNT THIRTY-SEVEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 13,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an

unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated February

6, 2013 related to UTC job number 7976.

COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 26,
2012 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an
unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated January

18, 2013 related to UTC job number 6829.



COUNT THIRTY-NINE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 21,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an

unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated February

9, 2013 related to UTC job number 8162.

COUNT FORTY

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between Febraury 7,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an

unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated February

14, 2013 related to UTC job number 8944,



COUNT FORTY-ONE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 11,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an

unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated February

6, 2013 related to UTC job number 7979.

COUNT FORTY-TWO

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 27,
2013 and February 22, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced
or offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering,
a profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted
an unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated

January 28, 2013 related to UTC job number 7629.



COUNT FORTY-THREE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 22,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an
unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated February

26, 2013 related to UTC job number 7629.

COUNT FORTY-FOUR

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 24,
2013 and August 6, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced or
offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering, a
profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted an
unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated March 4,

2013 related to UTC job number 9264.



COUNT FORTY-FIVE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNA[!JTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between February 26,
2013 and August 14, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced
or offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering,
a profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted

an unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated March

4, 2013 related to UTC job number 9104.

COUNT FORTY-SIX

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 17,
2013 and August 14, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced
or offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering,
a profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted

an unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated

February 12, 2013 related to UTC job number 8240.



COUNT FORTY-SEVEN

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 7,
2013 and August 14, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced
or offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering,
a profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted

an unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated

January 28, 2012 related to UTC job number 7455.

COUNT FORTY-EIGHT

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 27,
2012 and August 14, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced
or offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering,
a profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted
an unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated

January 19, 2013 related to UTC job number 7087.



COUNT FORTY-NINE

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between December 28,
2012 and August 14, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced
or offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering,
a profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted

an unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated

January 25, 2013 related to UTC job number 7452.

COUNT FIFTY

THE GRAND JURY OF NASSAU COUNTY, by this indictment, accuses the defendant
MATTHEW PAPPALARDO of the crime of UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF A
PROFESSION, in violation of Education Law Section 6512(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in Nassau County and elsewhere, on or about and between January 3,
2013 and August 14, 2013, not being authorized to practice under the Education Law, practiced
or offered to practice or held himself out as being able to practice the profession of engineering,
a profession in which a license was a prerequisite to the practice of the acts, or aided or abetted
an unlicensed person to practice the profession of engineering, in regards to a report dated

January 28, 2013 related to UTC job number 7548.
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